Within the unit limit of cost fixed by law, appropriations 
and authorizations made for the Department of Agriculture for the 
fiscal year 1976 under this Act shall be available for the purchase, 
in addition to those specifically provided for, of not to exceed nine 
hundred and eleven (911) passenger motor vehicles, of which five 
hundred and seventy-seven (577) shall be for replacement only, and 
for the hire of such vehicles: within the unit limit of cost fixed by 
law, appropriations and authorizations made for the Department of 
Agriculture under this Act, for the period July 1,1976, through Sep­
tember 30, 1976, shall be available for the purchase, in addition to 
those specifically provided for, of not to exceed two hundred and forty-
nine (249) passenger motor vehicles for replacement only, and for 
the hire of such vehicles. 

SEC. 602. Funds available to the Department of Agriculture shall 
be available for uniforms or allowances therefor as authorized by 
law (5 U.S.C. 5901-5902). 

SEC.